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{c)y TForce-wise details of total number of barracks constructed in Central Armed Police Forces (CAPFs) are as under:

CAPFs Total Nos. of barracks constructed force wise
BSF 427
CISF 234
CREF 3w
ITBP 20
SSB 73
Torar 1322

{d) and {e) The issue of housing satisfaction level was considered by the Group of Ministers (GoM) on "Reforming of National Security System (2000)". As recommended by the GoM, the housing satisfaction norm in Central Armed Police Forces (CAPFs) was raised from 14% to 25%. At present the percentage of housing satisfaction level against authorized dwelling units in the Central Armed Police Forces (CAPFs) 1s 43.78%.

Civil defence in Assam

1974. SHRI BIRENDRA PRASAD BAISHYA: Will the Minister of HOME AFFATRS be pleased to state:

{a) the details of programmes for development of civil defence along with number of persons presently working in Civil Defence in Assam;

(b) whether the institution of Civil Defence in Assam has been able to achieve its desired objectives during last three vears, if so, the details thereof;

{cy the details of training facilities and financial assistance provided to the said nstitution during the last three years; and

{d) the steps taken to attract more and more people to join the Civil Defence particularly in North-Eastern Region?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
NITYANAND RATD): (a) to (d) As informed by State Government of Assam, at present

268 number of permanent staff are working in Civil Defence Organization and there is a total of 28571 number of trained Civil Defence volunteers in 14 Civil Defence Districts

n Assam.

The State Government of Assam has allotted T 7,63,854/- and ¥ 9,01,068/- 1n the financial years 2018-19 and 2019-20 respectively and 848 and 996 numbers of Civil Defence Volunteers were trained and raised in the respective vears. The institution of Civil Defence in Assam has been able to achieve its desired objective and 1s assisting the civil administration in disaster response, crowd management, first Aid and training of community. The State has also one Central Training Institute, Civil Defence & Home

Guards, located at Panikhaiti, Guwahati for imparting training to Civil Defence volunteers.

Government of India has a reimbursement policy on Civil Defence measures under which the expenditure incurred on raising, training and equipping for civil defence personnel is poolable and shareable between the Central and State Govemments.
During the last three years (2016-17 to 2018-19) an amount of ¥ 1,56,12,131/- has been
reimbursed under this policy. National Disaster Response Force Academy at Nagpur also imparts traiming to Civil Defence volunteers from all States, including Assam.

Raising of Civil Defence Corps 1s the responsibility of State Government. State Governments are also empowered to set up Civil Defence organization and raise volunteers as per their requirement.
Inquiry into Delhi Police action in Jamia Milia Islamia University

1975. SHRI BINOY VISWAM: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to

state:

{a) whether any inquiry is being done against police officers involved in violence in light of recent evidence that came out from security camera footage of library of Jamia Millia Islamia (JMI) University on night of December 15, 2019,

(by if so, status of the inquiry;

{c)y whether Government has taken any steps to compensate the university for damage to public property done by Delhi Police officials; and

{dy 1 answer to above parts is no, whether security footage that has been made public from JMI is authentic and are those personnel from Delhi Police or other forces under control of Ministry?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI G.
KISHAN REDDY): (a) and (b) As reported by Delhi Police, an administrative enquiry

